
Page 1 

 

 
 

AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Children's Select Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 13 June 2017 

Time: 2.30 pm 
 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Pre-meeting information briefing 
There will NOT be a briefing session before this meeting. 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Christopher Devine 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Sue Evans 
Cllr David Halik 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Leo Randall 
Cllr Hayley Spencer 
Cllr Roy While 

 

Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Pat Aves 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
 

Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Peter Fuller 
Cllr Deborah Halik 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Jim Lynch 
 

 

Non-Elected Voting Members: 
 

Ms Jill Hughes Primary Parent Governor Representative 
Dr Mike Thompson Clifton Diocesan RC Representative 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Non-Elected Non-Voting Members: 
 

Miss Tracy Cornelius Primary Head Teacher Representative 
Miss Sarah Busby Secondary Head Teacher Representative 
Mr John Hawkins School Teacher Representative 
Miss Cathy Shahrokni Further Education Representative 
James Wilkins Children & Young People's Representative 

 

 



 

Page 3 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings m
[...]
arpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


 

Page 4 

 

            AGENDA 

 

 PART I  

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year. 

 

2   Election of Vice-Chairman  

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year. 

 

3   Apologies  

 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th March 
2017. 

 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Chairman's Announcements  

 

7   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 



 

Page 5 

 

questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Tuesday 6th June in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Thursday 8th June. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

8   The Work of Overview and Scrutiny in the Previous Council (Pages 15 - 20) 

 Children’s Select Committee will receive a report detailing on ongoing work 
recommended by the former Management Committee as part of the 
development of a work programme for the function in the new Council. 
 
The Review of the work of Overview and Scrutiny - 2013-2017 will be 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on 06 June, 
confirming the endorsement of any ongoing work recommended in the report. 
 
The committee is asked to consider the scheduled activity agreed outlined in the 
attached report by the OS Management Committee. 

 

9   Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report (Pages 21 - 46) 

 As part of the Children’s Select Committee’s work it receives the draft of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel’s Annual Report, prior to it being received by Full 
Council 
 
This draft report will form the annual update to Council from the Corporate 
Parenting Panel in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The role of the Corporate Parenting Panel is to secure Councillor involvement 
and commitment throughout the Council to deliver better outcomes for children 
and young people who are looked after. 
 
The committee is asked to provide comments on the draft annual report. Also 
included as an appendix is the Children in Care Council’s Annual Report. 

 

10   DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education (Pages 47 - 52) 

 A report by Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director, is attached presenting an 
update on developments relating to children’s services arising from the 
Department for Education. 

 

11   Forward Work Programme (Pages 53 - 56) 

 The Committee is asked to note the attached document showing the relevant 

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1122&MId=10892&Ver=4


 

Page 6 

 

items from the overview and scrutiny forward work programme plus relevant 
items on the current Cabinet work programme. 

 

12   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next scheduled meeting is due to be held on Tuesday 5th 
September at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 

 

13   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

 PART II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 14 
MARCH 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice Chairman), Cllr Pat Aves, 
Cllr Mary Douglas, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Atiqul Hoque, Cllr Simon Jacobs, 
Cllr Ricky Rogers, Cllr Philip Whalley, Rev Alice Kemp, Dr M Thompson, 
Miss Tracy Cornelius, Mr J Hawkins and James Wilkins 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble and Cllr Laura Mayes 
  

 
16 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Chris Hurst, Miss Sarah Busby 
and Miss Cathy Shahrokni (who was substituted by Ms Jen Jones).  

17 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 
January 2017. 
 
Arising therefrom: 
 
Minute No 5 – Public Participation – Duke of Edinburgh Scheme  In answer 
to a question from Cllr Jacqui Lay, Terence Herbert, Associate Director, 
Operational Children’s services, reported that a written response to the 
questions posed at the last meeting about the Duke of Edinburgh Scheme 
would be circulated very shortly. 
 
Minute No 12 – DfE Changes – Update from Department for Education – 
School Funding  In answer to a question from Cllr Mary Douglas about school 
funding arrangements from April 2019, Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director, 
reported that Cllr Laura Mayes, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, had 
written to the Prime Minister setting out this Council’s objections to the 
Government’s proposals that schools would be directly funded from the 
department for Education from April 2019.   Further details about these initial 
proposals would be considered by the Schools Forum when received.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 
 
 

However, it was noted that funding for high needs children and early years 
children would continue to be distributed via the Local Authority.   
 

18 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

19 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements:- 
 

a) Children’s Select Committee Parent Governor Representative 
Nominations 
The current term of office for the Parent Governor Representatives (Ken 
Brough and Rev. Alice Kemp) was due to cease on 30 April 2017, which 
made this their last meeting. Calls for nomination had been sent out to 
eligible parent governors and the new representatives would be in office 
from 30 April 2017 – 30 April 2021. 
 
The Chairman took this opportunity to thank the representatives for their 
hard work as members of this Committee. 
 

b) Cabinet items 
 

On 23 May 2017 Cabinet would consider the following item: 
 

 Adoption West Implementation Decision Report 
 
c) Last meeting of the Committee 

The Chairman reported that along with the Parent Governor 
Representatives this was the last meeting of this Committee’s membership 
prior to the May elections.  He thanked Members of the Committee for their 
hard work and dedication throughout the last four year term of this 
Committee. He also thanked officers for their support and co-operation. 

20 Public Participation 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting or Councillors’ 
questions. 
 

21 Activities of the Wiltshire Assembly of Youth (WAY) 
 
The Committee received an update on the activities of the WAY which was 
pres
[...]
rmation Board 
 

 Design and Task Board 
 
Resolved: 

Page 12



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(1) To note the update on task group/board activity provided.  
 
(2) To request the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services to consider 

the recommendations of the SEND Task Group, as set out in the 
report, regarding additional data to support more effective planning 
for future SEND housing needs. 
 

(3) To thank the Revd. Alice Kemp for all her work, particularly as 
Chairman of the SEND Task Group, noting that she would cease to 
be a parent governor representative (SEN) on this Committee.  

 
27 DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education - 

 
The Committee received an update from Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director, 
on developments relating to children’s services arising from the Department for 
Education from January to February 2017 as follows:- 
 

 Study of early education and development (SEED) 

 Staffing and employment: advice for schools 

 Academies update 

 Academy conversion grant for local authorities 

 Lenehan review into care of children with learning disabilities 

 SEND: 19 - 25 year olds entitlement to EHCPs 

 Statutory definition of child sexual exploitation 

 Tackling child sexual exploitation: progress report 

 Special guardianship: statutory guidance update 

 Adoption Support Fund 2017/18 

 Youth justice reforms 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update provided.  
 

28 Review of the Work of the Children's Select Committee 
 
The Committee considered a report which highlighted key aspects of the work 
undertaken by the Select Committee during the 2013-17 Council. The report 
also provided topics recommended as legacy items for consideration to be 
referred to the Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee for possible 
inclusion in a new overview and scrutiny work programme after the imminent 
elections. 
 
After some discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the report and send it to the Overview & Scrutiny 

Management Committee for approval. 

Page 13



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(2) To recommend that the following items be included in a new 

overview and scrutiny work programme:- 
 

 DfE “Vision for Change” Report 

 Adoptions West 

 Wiltshire Safeguarding Children Board – Annual Reports 

 School Improvement Strategy – Disadvantaged Learners 

 Children’s Services Integration Project 

 Children’s Community Centre Services 

 Education and Employment 

 SEND Partnership Working Update 

 Regular Updates on Topical Issues 

 Apprenticeships offered by Wiltshire Council and subsequent 
opportunities for employment 

 Housing 
 

 
29 Forward Work Programme 

 
The Committee received a document showing the relevant items from the 
Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Forward Work Programme for this Committee. 
 

30 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next scheduled meeting of this Committee was due to be 
held on Tuesday 13 June 2017 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 
2.30pm, with an information briefing at 1.30pm. 
 

31 Urgent Items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 4.20 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 14



Wiltshire Council 
 
Children’s Select Committee 
 
13 June 2017 
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 
 
 
Purpose 
 

1. To report relevant topics on the single overview and scrutiny (OS) forward work 
programme as agreed by the OS Management Committee at its meeting on 6 
June 2017. (The OS Management Committee co-ordinates the overview and 
scrutiny forward work programme). 

 
2. To report the task group activity of the previous Children’s Select Committee 

and re-establish those task groups and appoint memberships as appropriate. 
 

3. To report the 
[...]

outcome of local authority MAT’s) 

N/A 

Review of the 
Strategy and 
Support 

TBC (To be agreed - recommendation 
endorsed by CSC from the School 

N/A 

Page 17



Activity 
 

Date Brief Explanation Reason for Inclusion 

Programme for 
Disadvantaged 
Learners 

Improvement Strategy Task Group’s 
final report) 
 

 

7. On 24 May 2017 an OS councillor induction event was held and attendees were 
asked what key issues were raised by constituents during the election period. 
The list of issues put forward will be considered by Management Committee on 
6 June 2017, including whether OS might add value, and updates will then be 
provided at the other select committees’ first meetings where appropriate. 

 
Appointments to Task Groups and Rapid Scrutiny Exercises 
 

8. The Committee may wish to appoint or re-appoint members to those activities 
it decides should continue or commence. As a number of vacancies have arisen 
following the elections, the Committee may wish to simply re-appoint those 
members who remain on the Council subject to their wish to continue and 
authorise the chairman and vice-chairman to fill any vacancies following 
expressions of interest. Current memberships are listed below. 

 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services Task Group 
[Vacancies] 
 
SEND Passenger Transport Task Group 
[Vacancies] 
 
Academisation Task Group 
[Vacancies] 
 
Review of the Strategy and Support Programme for Disadvantaged Learners 
Task Group 
[Vacancies] 
 

OS representation on boards 
 

9. In addition to task groups, OS does from time-to-time receive an invitation to 
appoint a representative to specific activities or projects. The Committee may 
therefore take the opportunity to re-appoint a representative to each. Those that 
are the direct responsibility of the Children’s Select Committee are listed below, 
together with the OS representative under the previous council: 

 

Board Current OS rep 

Education Transformation Board [Vacancy] 

 
Next steps 
 

10. In order to use OS’s resources most effectively, the OS work programme should 
primarily be aligned to the council’s agreed strategic priorities. It is therefore 

Page 18



timely that a new council Business Plan is being developed and will be 
presented to the Management Committee for input at an extraordinary meeting 
on 21 June. The final version will then be presented for approval by Cabinet on 
3 July and adoption by Full Council on 11 July.  

 

11. The new Business Plan will set out the council’s priorities for the next ten years 
and should therefore be influential in developing an OS work programme that 
delivers maximum value for the people of Wiltshire. To facilitate this further, 
Management Committee has supported discussions between the select 
committee chairmen and vice-chairmen with the Executive and directors to gain 
a more informed understanding about priorities and plans. These will take place 
following Full Council’s agreement of the new Business Plan and outcomes the 
meetings will be reported back to the Committee for discussion. The Committee 
may then want to agree further opportunities for discussing its work priorities. 

 

12. The OS work programme should be viewed as a live document that is 
constantly reviewed and updated. It will be reported to every meeting of the 
Management Committee and relevant parts to the respective select 
committees. The Committee will need to be mindful of the capacity of councillor 
and officer resource when determining its work programme. 

 
Proposal 
 

13. To consider the scheduled Committee activity agreed by the OS Management 
Committee (see paragraph 6), formally re-establishing task groups where 
appropriate; 

 
14. To appoint the memberships of the relevant task groups and rapid scrutiny 

exercises and authorise the Chairman and Vice-chairman to name members to 
fill any vacancies following expressions of interest; 

 

15. To note that a new council Business Plan will be brought to Full Council on 11 
July, which will be influential in shaping the new OS forward work programme; 

 

16. To support early discussion between the Chairman and Vice-Chairman with 
Cabinet members, portfolio-holders and directors (following adoption of the new 
council Business Plan) to gain a more informed understanding about Executive 
priorities, with outcomes reported back to Committee. 

 
 

 
Report author: Adam Brown, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 
01225 718038, adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Annual Council 
 
18 July 2017 
 
  

 
Draft Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Panel  

June 2016 to May 2017 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1  This report forms the annual update to Council from the Corporate Parenting 
 Panel (CPP) in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The role of the Corporate Parenting Panel is to secure Councillor involvement 

and commitment throughout the Council to deliver better outcomes for 
children and young people who are looked after.  All Councillors are reminded 
that they have responsibilities as a “corporate parent” for children and young 
people who are looked after in Wiltshire. 
 

2.2 Councillors Pat Aves, Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman), Jon Hubbard, Jacqui 
Lay, Howard Marshall, Laura Mayes (Chairman), Pip Ridout, and Phil Whalley 
formed the membership of the Panel during the period May 2016 to May 
2017.  The Independent group chose not to take a place on the Panel; the 
Conservative Group therefore nominated an additional member.  The Lead 
Officer was Martin Davis (Head of Service – Care, Placements and EDS).  
 

2.3 The meetings were regularly attended by the following 
officers/representatives:  

 
Martin Davis (Head of Care, Placements and EDS), Leanne Field (Senior 
Commissioning Officer), Carolyn Godfrey (Corporate Director), Chelsea 
Goozee (Children in Care Council representative), Jo Harris (Children in Care
[...]
the early help aspect of mental health. 

 
Carolyn Godfrey reported that the CCG have transformation funding available 
for projects and Leanne Field was asked to look at how the Council might be 
able to facilitate a peer support group. 
 
At the September 2016 meeting of the Panel, James Fortune (Lead 
Commissioner, Children’s Services) and a Roger Duncan, (Family 
Therapist/CSE and LAC Therapist, Oxford Health NHS Foundation) attended 
and highlighted the following: 

 

 CAMHS along with other similar organisations have recognised the need 
to transform their services and make dramatic improvements in the 
services they provide. 

 

 The Government have identified key aspirations they would like to see in 
place by 2020 and a significant financial investment has been made to 
help transform services and improve outcomes. 

 

 A young person friendly transformation plan has been developed to 
 support young people’s wellbeing and mental health in Wiltshire.  

Page 35



 

 

 In light of the national vision a new integrated CAMH Service is due to be 
 re-commissioned, to go live on 1 April 2018. 

 
In Roger Duncan’s role which is co-located role with Operational Children’s 
Services he undertakes the following activities: 

 

 Monthly CAMHS Consultations to the social workers and LAC nurses. 
 

 Joint visits to LAC reviews and CSE home visits 
 

 Systemic Therapy for LAC children who might not reach the CAMHS 
threshold 
 

 Support for CAMHS referrals process and signposting 
 

 Mental Health input to complex LAC reviews and strategy discussions 
 

 Systemic thinking, training and case studies with both the CSE and LAC 
Health Teams. 
 

Jon confirmed that the Counselling service at Canberra in Melksham was up and 
running and it was hoped that from the New Year 2017 they might be in a 
position to dedicate some ring-fenced time for LAC to see a Counsellor at the 
Canberra Centre, just down the road from Aspire House.  

 
Proposals and Acti
[...]
pils-with-ehc-plans
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2017/16/contents/enacted
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/relationships-education-rse-and-pshe


  
25. The consultation seeks views as to whether the revised guidance provides 

sufficient advice to local authorities in England looking after unaccompanied 
migrant children and child victims of modern slavery. Full detail of the 
consultation and the revised statutory guidance can be found here15. 

 
26. The consultation ran from 03 to 17 March, with the government plan to 

publish the revised statutory guidance by Spring 2017.  

 

 
 
CAROLYN GODFREY 
Corporate Director 
 
 

Report author: Nicola McCann, EY Information and Co-ordination Manager, 
Children’s Services. 30/05/2017 
 

Largely taken from the DfE website content 01 March 2017 to 30 May 2017. 

                                                 
15 https://consult.education.gov.uk/children-in-care/care-of-unaccompanied-and-trafficked-children/ 

Page 51

https://consult.education.gov.uk/children-in-care/care-of-unaccompanied-and-trafficked-children/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Children’s Select Committee – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 May 2017 - Page 1 of 3 

  
 
 

Children’s Select Committee 
Forward Work Programme 

 
Last updated 1 MAY 2017  

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 11



 

Children’s Select Committee – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 May 2017 - Page 2 of 3 

Children’s Select Committee – Forward Work Programme Last updated 1 MAY 2017  

Meeting Date Item Details / Purpose of Report  Associate 
Director 

Responsible 
Cabinet Member 

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer 
 

13 Jun 2017  Election of Chairman To elect a Chairman for the 
ensuing year. 

   
 

13 Jun 2017  Election of Vice-Chairman To elect a Vice-Chairman for 
the ensuing year. 

   
 

13 Jun 2017  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Work of Overview and 
Scrutiny in the Previous 
Council 

To report to the new Children’s 
Select Committee on ongoing 
work recommended by the 
former Management 
Committee as part of the 
development of a work 
programme for the function in 
the new Council. 
 
The Review of the work of 
Overview and Scrutiny - 2013-
2017 will be considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee on 06 
June, confirming the 
endorsement of any ongoing 
work recommended in the 
report. 

  Adam Brown 
 

13 Jun 2017  Corporate Parenting Panel 
Annual Report 

To consider the report before it 
is received by Council. 
 

Terence Herbert Cllr Laura Mayes Martin Davis 
 

P
age 54

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s130116/Review%20of%20the%20work%20of%20OS%202013-2017.pdf
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s130116/Review%20of%20the%20work%20of%20OS%202013-2017.pdf
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s130116/Review%20of%20the%20work%20of%20OS%202013-2017.pdf


 

Children’s Select Committee – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 MAY 2017 - Page 3 of 3 

Children’s Select Committee – Forward Work Programme Last updated 1 MAY 2017  

Meeting Date Item Details / purpose of report Associate 
Director 

Responsible 
Cabinet Member 

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer 
 
 

5 Sep 2017  Post 16 Area Wide Review 
(Joint lead by Economy & 
Planning and  Education) 

“To present the findings of the 
post 16 area review of 
education in Wiltshire, 
Gloucestershire and Swindon.” 
Cabinet (4th April). 
 
Contacts: Ariane Crampton, 
James Fortune, Helen Clift 

 Cllr Laura Mayes  
 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 The Work of Overview and Scrutiny in the Previous Council
	9 Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report
	CiCC Annual Report 2016-17

	10 DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education
	11 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13 
JUNE 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Anna Cuthbert, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Mary Douglas, 
Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr David Halik, Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Cllr Chris Hurst, 
Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice-Chair), Cllr Hayley Spencer, Cllr Roy While, Ms J Hughes, 
Miss Tracy Cornelius, Mr J Hawkins, Miss Cathy Shahrokni and Cllr Stewart Dobson 
(Substitute)

32 Election of Chairman

Nominations were sought for the position of Chairman for the municipal year 
2017/18. Cllr Jacqui Lay, seconded by Cllr Hayley Spencer, moved that Cllr Jon 
Hubbard be elected as Chairman.

On there being no other nominations, it was

Resolved:

To elect Cllr Jon Hubbard as chairman of the Children’s Select Committee 
for the municipal year 2017/18

33 Election of Vice-Chairman

Nominations were sought for the position of Vice-Chairman for the municipal 
year 2017/18. Cllr Stewart Dobson, seconded by Cllr Jon Hubbard, moved that 
Cllr Jacqui Lay be elected as Vice-Chairman.

On there being no other nominations, it was

Resolved: 

To elect Cllr Jacqui Lay as Vice-Chairman of the Children’s Select 
Committee for the municipal year 2017/18.

34 Apologies

Apologies had been received from Cllr Leo Randall, who was substituted at the 
meeting by Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Christopher Devine, Sarah Busby, Dr Mike 
Thompson, and James Wilkins.



35 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Select Committee held on 14 
March 2017 were presented and the following amendments were proposed:

To paragraph 22, the addition of the following wording prior to the resolution: 
Members expressed their support for the proposals’ mention of preventing 
family breakdown, which was felt to be a priority area.

To paragraph 28, to change “Children’s Community Centres” to “Children’s 
Centres” wherever the phrase occurred.

Resolved:

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2017 as 
a correct record with the amendments as detailed above.

36 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

37 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman welcomed new committee members to their first meeting and 
extended a particular welcome to Jill Hughes, who had been elected as the 
committee’s new Primary Parent Governor Representative.

The Chairman brought to the meeting’s attention that the following items would 
be considered by the meeting of Cabinet on 3 July 2017: Children’s Services 
Integration Project; Adoption Agency Annual Update 2017; Wiltshire Council 
Child Sexual Exploitation Annual Update.

38 Public Participation

No questions or comments had been received. There were no members of the 
public in attendance.

39 The Work of Overview and Scrutiny in the Previous Council

A report was presented detailing the on-going work for overview and scrutiny 
recommended by the previous children’s management committee, and the 
Chairman proposed that the items in the report were adopted as items in the 
forward plan.

It was agreed to recommend the addition of the provision of special schools to 
the work programme, including how they should operate, as this had a become 
a timely issue for consideration. Traded services for schools, and housing 
provision for care-leavers, were raised as other items to be re-visited at a future 



meeting for consideration. Members were advised that their interest in 
membership of the committee’s task groups would be sought shortly.

The Chairman proposed that the information briefings on specific services held 
in advance of each committee meeting, be continued. Members of the 
committee welcomed the learning opportunities and informal discussion that 
these briefings afforded, and asked that they continued. The next briefing would 
be on young carers and the Chairman encouraged members to offer 
suggestions for future topics.

Resolved:

To endorse the scheduled committee activity agreed by the OS 
Management Committee, formally re-establishing the relevant task 
groups.

To seek appointment for memberships on the relevant task groups and 
rapid scrutiny exercises and authorise the Chairman and Vice-chairman to 
name members to fill any vacancies following expressions of interest.

To note that a new council Business Plan will be brought to Full Council 
on 11 July, which will be influential in shaping the new OS forward work 
programme.

To support early discussion between the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
with Cabinet members, portfolio-holders and directors (following adoption 
of the new council Business Plan) to gain a more informed understanding 
about Executive priorities, with outcomes reported back to Committee.

40 Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report

Martin Davis, head of care and placement, presented the report which included 
details of the seven new priorities for Corporate Parenting, as agreed in 2016. 
He provided information on each of the priority areas and concluded that the 
report was a demonstration of progress and that while there was still work to do, 
it presented a promising picture. An induction session had been completed with 
the Corporate Parenting Panel and new strategic leads had been identified who 
would review the report and take the work forward. A new headteacher for the 
virtual school had also been appointed.

In response to questions, the following points were raised and clarified:

That the form of words for priority seven had been chosen by young people in 
care, but that the priority area encompassed community services as well as 
those delivered by Wiltshire Council. Work was on-going to find new ways to 
deliver mental health support in a more accessible and user-friendly way. Work 
had been done to reduce waiting times for council mental health services, partly 
through increased early intervention work, and it was hoped that this would 
have an impact on looked after children.



That social isolation had come out as a key priority for young people leaving 
care and that a focus had been put on integrating young people with their 
communities and services.

That retention of foster carers was affected by a range of factors, but that in 
comparison to other local authorities, Wiltshire Council had a good rate of 
retention.

That the relationship between the virtual school and mainstream education 
providers would be reviewed and refreshed to ensure the it was effective in 
delivering positive academic outcomes for young people in care. There was a 
need for further work to improve the way progress was measured on a cohort 
level as well as on an individual basis, and to consider examples of good 
practice in spending pupil premium funding.

That young people were involved in the work of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
and that their views would be continue to be incorporated into the reports taken 
to the children’s select committee.

The Chairman thanked the officer for his report

Resolved:

To note and endorse the draft Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report.

41 DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education

Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director, presented the report of developments 
from the Department of Education relating to children’s services, and explained 
that new policy changes could be following the recent general election. There 
were no questions

The Chairman thanked the corporate director for her report

Resolved:

To note the update provided.

42 Forward Work Programme

The Chairman presented the work programme which included one scheduled 
item for the next meeting of the committee. He explained that the work 
programme would be updated to include the topics discussed and agreed 
earlier in the meeting.

Resolved:

To note the forward work programme and populate using the endorsed 
topics from the Children’s Select Committee Legacy Report taken in item 
8.



43 Date of Next Meeting

The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance and reminded members 
that the next meeting would be on Tuesday 5th September 2017 at County Hall, 
Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. Members were reminded that an information 
briefing on young carers would commence prior to this at 9.30am.

44 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  2.30 - 3.54 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Becky Holloway of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718063, e-mail becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


